

No. 20-1573

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

REPLY BRIEF

DOUGLAS A. WICKHAM	PAUL D. CLEMENT
IAN T. MAHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LITTLER	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MENDELSON, P.C.	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
633 West Fifth Street	DARINA MERRIAM
63rd Floor	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90071	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The FAA Requires Enforcement Of The Parties' Agreement.....	3
A. The Parties' Agreement Does Not Exculpate Viking From Labor-Code Liability But Merely Requires Bilateral Arbitration.....	3
B. The FAA's Saving Clause Provides No Refuge for the <i>Iskanian</i> Rule.....	10
C. The FAA Applies to PAGA Claims	18
II. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Has Effectively Nullified <i>Concepcion</i> And <i>Epic</i> In California.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	4, 6
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Claimant v. Respondent</i> , 2013 WL 3810904 (AAA May 9, 2013).....	5
<i>Claimant v. Respondent</i> , 2015 WL 10489631 (AAA Nov. 12, 2015).....	5
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	2, 19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 8, 14, 17
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 10706257 (Cal. Super. Ct. June 17, 2016)	16
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).....	20

<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017).....	18
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019).....	17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	7
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp.</i> <i>v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	7, 15
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	21
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	12
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Off. Superstore, LLC</i> , 283 Cal.Rptr.3d 846 (Ct. App. 2021).....	9, 11
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017).....	12, 13
Statutes	
Cal. Code Civ. P. §387	19

Cal. Lab. Code §201(a)	5
Cal. Lab. Code §203(a)	5
Cal. Lab. Code §218.5(a).....	5
Cal. Lab. Code §218.6.....	5
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(a)	8
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(f)	21
Other Authorities	
Joint Stipulation for Settlement, <i>Garrett</i> <i>v. Bank of America</i> , No. RG13699027 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 21, 2016).....	12
Mot., <i>Tabola v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. CGC-16-550992 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 22, 2020).....	9
Resp.Br., <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , No. 09-893 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2010)	4
Resp.Br., <i>American Express Co. v. Italian</i> <i>Colors Rest.</i> , No. 12-133 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2013).....	4
Settlement Agreement, <i>Brown</i> <i>v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-3339 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2018).....	11
